MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 35

trustee resides within the towns of Livermore, East Livermore or Leeds; provided, however, that any action wherein the debt or damage exceeds twenty dollars, brought in said court, shall be removed by order of the judge into the superior court, on motion of the defendant, filed at the return term, if he files therewith, at the same time an affidavit that he believes he has a good defense to said action, in whole or in part, and deposits with the judge the fee of the clerk of the court above for entering said action therein; and when such removal has been ordered, the judge shall file in said superior court, at its next term in the county, an attested copy of the writ in such action, and of said motion and affidavit, and pay to the clerk of said court the fee for entering the same, for which services he shall be entitled to the same fees allowed for the necessary copies in actions carried up by appeal, to be paid to him by the defendant and recovered by him with his costs, if he prevail in the suit.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1899, c. 120, § 8; relating to appeals from Livermore Falls municipal court. Section eight of said chapter one hundred and twenty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninetynine is hereby amended by striking out the words "supreme judicial" occurring therein and substituting therefor the word 'superior' so that, when amended, the same shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 8. Appeals to be taken to Androscoggin superior court. Any party may appeal from any judgment or sentence of said court, to the superior court, in the same manner as from a judgment or sentence of a trial justice.'

Approved March 11, 1919.

Chapter 35.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Salisbury Cove Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Charter of Salisbury Cove Water Company extended. The act of incorporation of the Salisbury Cove Water Company, being chapter forty-nine of the private and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and fifteen, approved March eleventh, nineteen hundred and fifteen, and extended for two years under chapter eighteen of the private and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, approved March first, nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby extended for two years from the date when this act becomes effective, with the same force and effect in all respects as if said incorporation were hereby granted.
- Sec. 2. Existing statutes continued in force. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any

CHAP. 36

part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 36.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Boothbay Harbor Water District. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Rights of Boothbay Harbor Water District granted by P. & S. L. 1917, c. 166, extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Boothbay Harbor Water District which were granted by chapter one hundred and sixty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen are hereby extended for two years additional. The time when this act may be voted upon by the legal voters of Boothbay Harbor is extended to the first Monday of January, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 37.

An Act to Authorize the Brunswick and Topsham Water District to Adjust a Claim for Overcharge.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Brunswick and Topsham Water District authorized to adjust claim of Fred L. Blinn for alleged overcharge. The trustees of the Brunswick and Topsham Water District are hereby authorized to adjust, upon such terms as they may deem reasonable and proper, the claim of Fred L. Blinn for an alleged overcharge for water furnished to him by said district prior to the first day of January nineteen hundred and sixteen.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 38.

An Act to Authorize the Town of Southport to Rebuild and Maintain a Bridge across Nelson's Millpond, So-called.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Southport authorized to build bridge across Nelson's Millpond. The town of Southport is hereby authorized to rebuild and maintain a bridge across Nelson's Millpond in the town of Southport from the terminal of highway leading to said Nelson's Millpond to private way of